Recommendation: Adopt A Resolution (1) Authorizing The City Administrator To Submit 

An Application With The Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) For Regional 

Discretionary Funding In The Amount Of Two Million Two Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand 

Dollars ($2,256,000);

(2) Accepting And Appropriating Two Million Two Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Dollars 

($2,256,000) From MTC For The 42nd And High Street I-880 Access Improvements 

Project; 

(3) Commit Matching Funds In An Amount Up To Twelve Million Three Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($12,300,000);

(4) Stating Assurances To Complete The 42nd And High Street I-880 Access 

Improvements Project; And (5) Adopting Appropriate California Environmental Quality Act 

Findings; On The October 28, 2025 Public Works And Transportation Committee Agenda

[...]

Adopt A Resolution Awarding A Construction Contract To Redgwick 

Construction, For The 27th Complete Streets Project, Project No. 1003978, The Lowest, 

Responsible, And Responsive Bidder In Accordance With Project Plans, Specifications, 

State Requirements, And With Contractor’s Bid In The Amount Of Ten Million, Four 

Hundred Eighteen Thousand, Five Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars And Fifty Cents 

($10,418,573.50); And Adopting Appropriate California Environmental Quality Act 

(CEQA) Findings; On The October 28, 2025 Public Works And Transportation Committee 

Agenda

3.8

26-0168

Sponsors: Transportation Department

Subject: Establish The Right Of Way Repair Fund

[...]

(PORT), As Landlord, For A 52,000 SF Warehouse Located At 7200 Earhart Road, North 

Field Building L-815 For Use As An Emergency Response Facility By The Oakland Fire 

Department’s Urban Search And Rescue (US&R) Team For A Term Of Six And One Half 

(6.5) Years At An Initial Rate Of Twenty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred And Forty Dollars 

($29,640) Per Month Or Annual Rent Of Three Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Six Hundred 

Eighty Dollars ($355,680) With A Two Percent (2%) Annual Increase; And Adopting 

Appropriate California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Findings; On The October 28, 

2025 Community And Economic Development Committee Agenda

3.10

26-0182

Sponsors: Economic & Workforce Development Department

[...]

items typically go directly to the full council under Actions on Special Orders of the Day

Subject: OPD 2025 DNA Backlog Reduction Grant

From: Oakland Police Department

Recommendation: Adopt A Resolution: (1) Authorizing The City Administrator To Accept 

And Appropriate Grant Funds In An Amount Not To Exceed Three Hundred Four 

Thousand and Ten Dollars ($304,010) From The U.S. Department Of Justice, Office of 

Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance For Implementation Of The FY (Fiscal 

Year) 2025 DNA Capacity Enhancement For Backlog Reduction (CEBR) Program For 

The Oakland Police Department (OPD); And (2) Waiving The Competitive Request For 

Proposal/Qualifications (RFP/Q), And The Local/Small Local Business Enterprise 

Program Requirements For The Purchases Of DNA Typing Supplies From (A) Qiagen 

For Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000), (B) Promega For One Hundred Eighteen 

Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars ($118,456), (C) NicheVision Forensics For Forty 

Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($40,250), (D) Life Technologies For Thirty-Three 

Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars ($33,554), (E) Hamilton Company For 

Twenty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Dollars ($23,550), And (F) Aurora Biomed For 

Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($13,200); On The November 4, 2025 City 

Council Agenda On Consent

3.22

26-0181

Rule 24: Grant term starts October 1, 2025. The analysis of the backlogged cases will 

include case evaluation, biological evidence examination and screening, DNA typing, 

technical review, and data entry into CODIS. A minimum of one hundred ninety-four (194) 

backlogged case requests will be analyzed using CEBR 2025 funded DNA typing 

reagents and supplies. OPD crime lab has received this grant 22 times and the funding 

for these supplies will augment the limited crime laboratory budget, thus increasing our